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naye paise—they are wasted; the utility or the service that it is supposed to render to the public is nullified?
So, what steps are taken to see that the boxes are kept in perfect order9

Shri & K. Patil: This difficulty is the old difficulty If the baxes were not in good repair even before, it used to be so, and that is why this question of token arises. That possibly might obviate the difficulty, and that is why I have answered the question that we are thinking of introducing the token, and that possibly might be an improvement over th» existing system

Mr Speaker: Shn Tariq

Shri A. M. Tariq: Questions 60 and 106 may be taken up together as they relate to the same subject

Mr. Speaker: Tabled by the same hon Member’

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): They arc different questions. One is about grapes and the other is about dry fruits

Mr. Speaker: Then he may answer this now and the other later

Import of Fruits from Pakistan

*W. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether fruits, specially grapes, are imported from Pakistan; and

(b) if so, the action Government have taken or propose to take to develop grape orchards m India?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. P.
9. Dmhaakh): (a) Yes. Grapes are, however, mainly imported from Afghanistan.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table
■ot the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No 18],
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Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member will take it up with his own Government also
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Question 108 is a separate question relating to dry fruits. This relates only to angur, the other one relates to dry fruits in general. The hon. Member will wait till that question comes.
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Mr Speaker: Angur us separate
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•ft hr : % farr ^
$ sflr ift

ar̂ t v i  % «PJT t o  fr o  arm f  1
%TT ^  t  ^  ^

% fifll i&rcft WTVTT * WT *5*
331* t  ’

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: A research station was established m Chini in 1957 and wr are proposing to spend about Rs. 211 lakhs It is quite true that Himachal Pradesh is one of our principal grape growing area, and we are paying due attention to it
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Shri Jadhav; May 1 know the total acreage under grapes and whether Government is thinking of having a research station at Nasik in Bombay
State.

Shri Kanga; Nasik, Hyderabad and Bangalore.

Dr. P. 8 . Deshmnkh: 1 do not know about Nasik. The Bombay Government..........

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members feel as if they are eating grapes now!

Shri Braj BaJ Singh: They an sour!

Mr. Speaker: Let us hear the answer

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: 1 could not sat whether there is a station in Nasik, but the Bombay Government is keen on grape growing, and we are giving all the assistance that we can and which they ask for.
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Shri Hem Baraa: They are all sour

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: In 1957 we unported 146,000 cwts. costing about
Rs. 56,40,000. The main imports are
from Afghanistan. In 1958 we imported 86,000 cwts. costing
Rs. 31,11,000.
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Mr. Speaker: He wanted evidently the total.

Dr. P. 8 . Deshmnkh: Every effort is being made to grow our own grapes.

TWI «$*! SWI : <nfoRTi!T «ftr tiff *T tftM far JJf

t o  $  aS*rr i


297 Oral Anweri FEBRUARY 11, lggfi Oral Atunotrt 298-

Shri Dasappa: I would like to know, in answer to part (b) of the question, whether the largest grape growing area is not round about Bangalore?
There are already 3,000 acres of land under grapes. In fact, they are not able to And a good enough market for their grapes as prices are going down.
May I know why no attempt is made to get the grapes sent to other parts of India?

Shri Tyagi: Your grapes are sour!

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: The area given by the hon. Member is quite correct It is in the neighbourhood of 3,000 acres. I have not heard any complaint about the prices and so we have not been able to do anything.

An Bon. Member: Send it to Delhi.
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Some Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: We have not gone over nine questions.

Shri & &. Gaikwad: May I ask one question?

Mr. Speaker: Not now.

Rise In Price of Wheat In Delhi
+

'Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shrim&ti ita Palchoadhuri:
Shri Ram Krishan:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Prakash V. Shastri:
Shri Vajpayee:

'61. j Shri Raghunath Singh:
Pandit D. N. Tlwary:
Shri Naval Prabhakar:
Shri Blbhoti Mishra:
Shri R. S. Tlwary:
Shri Mohan Swamp:

Will the Minister of Pood and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the wheat prices in Delhi have registered a very high rise;

(b) if so, what is the reason of the high prices; and *

(c) what steps have been taken to supply low priced wheat to the people in Delhi?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) and (b). Yes, the price of indigenous wheat has increased. The main reason is that Delhi receives its supply 0? indigenous wheat from Punjab where the prices have risen.
The rise of prices in Punjab may be due partly to shortage of supply in the market, partly to Panicky purchases by consumers out of fear that prices will go up further and also to some extent to the exploiting of the situation whenever possible by the trade.

(c) From the middle of November Government arranged for the supply of cheap atta in the market by requiring the mills to make atta only out of imported wheat. Early in January, the availability of such atta was increased by increasing the quota of the mills to their maximum capacity. In addition, sale of imported wheat through about 200 fair price shops w h s arranged. These supplies are adequate for meeting the entire requirements of Delhi.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May I know whether it is a fact that before-

